Minnesota law.
agreement obtained from the adoption assistance state has been filed with the commissioner. The adoptive parents shall be required at least annually to show that the agreement is still in force or has been renewed.

(b) Consider the holder of a medical assistance identification card under this subdivision as any other recipient of medical assistance under chapter 256B; process and make payment on claims for the recipient in the same manner as for other recipients of medical assistance.

(c) Provide coverage and benefits for a child who is in another state and who is covered by an adoption assistance agreement made by the commissioner for the coverage or benefits, if any, which is not provided by the resident state. The adoptive parents acting for the child may submit evidence of payment for services or benefit amounts not payable in the resident state and shall be reimbursed. However, there shall be no reimbursement for services or benefit amounts covered under any insurance or other third party medical contract or arrangement held by the child or the adoptive parents.

(d) Publish temporary and permanent rules implementing this subdivision. Such rules shall include procedures to be followed in obtaining prior approvals for services which are required for the assistance.

<u>Subd.</u> 6. **PENALTIES FOR FALSE CLAIMS.** Any person who submits a claim or makes a statement for payment or reimbursement for services or benefits under subdivision 5 which the maker or claimant knows or should know to be false, misleading, or fraudulent is guilty of perjury. That person shall also be subject to a fine of not more than \$3,000 or imprisonment for not more than 3 years, or both.

<u>Subd. 7.</u> FEDERAL PARTICIPATION. Consistent with federal law, the commissioner shall, in connection with the administration of this act and any compact under this act, include in any state plan made under the Adoption Assistance and Child Welfare Act of 1980, Titles IV(e) and XIX of the Social Security Act, and any other applicable federal laws, the provision of adoption assistance and medical assistance for which the federal government pays some or all of the cost. The commissioner shall apply for and administer all relevant aid in accordance with state and federal law.

Approved April 22, 1984

CHAPTER 423 - S.F.No. 1351

An act relating to commerce; providing an alternative distribution of assets following voluntary dissolution of a cooperative association; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 308.14, by adding a subdivision.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Copyright © 1984 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 308.14, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 3b. Notwithstanding subdivision 3 and the resolution for dissolution, if any property remaining after discharging the debts and liabilities of the corporation is unable to be distributed for any reason, after a period of five years has elapsed following the resolution for dissolution, the undistributed property may be distributed by the trustee or trustees to any corporation or organization which is exempt from taxation pursuant to section 290.05, subdivision 1, or to any unit of state or local government.

Approved April 22, 1984

CHAPTER 424 - S.F.No. 2145

An act relating to Olmsted County; allowing contracts for solid waste management property, facilities, and services to be let without advertisement for bids.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. MANAGEMENT AND SERVICE CONTRACTS.

Notwithstanding any law to the contrary, Olmsted County may enter into contracts with or without advertisement for bids for the construction, installation, maintenance, and operation of property and facilities on private or public lands and may contract for the furnishing of solid waste management services. If a county contract is let by negotiation, without advertising for bids, the county shall conduct the negotiation and award the contract using a fair and open procedure and in full compliance with Minnesota Statutes, section 471.705. If a county contract is to be awarded by bid, the county may, after notice to the public and prospective bidders, conduct a fair and open process of prequalification of bidders prior to advertisement for bids.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE.

This act is effective the day after compliance with Minnesota Statutes, section 645.021, subdivision 3, by the governing body of Olmsted County.

Approved April 23, 1984

CHAPTER 425 - S.F.No. 1891

An act relating to public employees; providing standards for certain disciplinary actions; amending Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 43A.33, by adding a subdivision.

Changes or additions are indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

Copyright © 1984 by the Office of the Revisor of Statutes, State of Minnesota. All Rights Reserved.